
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

119(v3)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer has received notification, under Standing Order 12.58, that 

the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd will answer questions 

on behalf of the First Minister. 

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: The 

LGBTQ+ Action Plan 

(30 mins)   

4 Debate: The Draft Budget 2023-24 

(120 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/07-02-2023/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/07-02-2023-business-statement-and-announcement/


 

 

NDM8194 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham)  

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 20.12: 

Notes the Draft Budget for the financial year 2023-24 laid in the Table Office by 

the Minister for Finance and Local Government on 13 December 2022.  

The following amendments were tabled: 

Amendment 1 Darren Millar (Clwyd West) 

Add as new point at end of motion: 

Believes that the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 fails to deliver on the 

priorities of the people of Wales. 

Amendment 2 Siân Gwenllian (Arfon) 

Add as new point at end of motion: 

Calls on Welsh Government to increase the basic rate of tax by 1 pence, the 

higher rate by of tax by 2 pence, and the additional rate of tax by 3 pence for the 

purpose of increasing the budget available to deal with the health and care crisis 

and provide financial help for people in the greatest need. 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Report of the Health and Social Care Committee 

Report of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Report of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

Report of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee 

Report of the Finance Committee 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 5 and 6 

together but with separate votes (60 mins)  

 

5 The general principles of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

   

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/cjug3vw5/gen-ld15550-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=171
https://senedd.wales/people/4981
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fdw4jee20%2Fcr-ld15642-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSeneddEconomy%40senedd.wales%7C15c53eabd2e4468693c408db05c87eda%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638110130891927841%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=St7WD1y0dHTAhBDallGhh3D7Feym7PrWRl1IbAWfwTw%3D&reserved=0
https://senedd.wales/media/d3hp33fn/cr-ld15643-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5rppwa3s/cr-ld15644-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/lojgl2ur/cr-ld15649-e.pdf
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fn0xhumhn%2Fcr-ld15651-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSeneddCulture%40senedd.wales%7C03d42922eb684fd8786708db0848e562%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638112881399757177%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Nahj%2BlqGpTJq2U9nmuZPIF95MYPYr75T9FZF5idN%2Bp0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fn0xhumhn%2Fcr-ld15651-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSeneddCulture%40senedd.wales%7C03d42922eb684fd8786708db0848e562%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638112881399757177%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Nahj%2BlqGpTJq2U9nmuZPIF95MYPYr75T9FZF5idN%2Bp0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fhjydibsj%2Fcr-ld15647-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CPlenary.Requests%40senedd.wales%7C650e8ebde678413da16a08db0854ced8%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638112932558312298%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=jcbOKOTxZ%2F78SiZaWpK4t81Ka%2FKGNeCRTEA6FZGSodQ%3D&reserved=0
https://senedd.wales/media/0jmoftg2/cr-ld15656-e.pdf


 

 

NDM8197 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 26.11: 

Agrees to the general principles of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. 

The Agriculture (Wales) Bill and Explanatory Memorandum were laid before the 

Senedd on 26 September 2022. 

The report of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee on the Agriculture 

(Wales) Bill was laid before the Senedd on 27 January 2023. 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Finance Committee 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

6 The financial resolution in respect of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill 

   

NDM8198 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, for the purposes of any provisions resulting from the 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill, agrees to any increase in expenditure of a kind referred to 

in Standing Order 26.69, arising in consequence of the Bill. 

7 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/51ncc5s0/pri-ld15330-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/mbcn2e21/pri-ld15330-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/d4befhvr/cr-ld15627-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/kfepnav2/cr-ld15628-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/miodmivf/cr-ld15632-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/51ncc5s0/pri-ld15330-e.pdf


2/3/23, 9:51 AM Oral Questions tabled on 02/02/2023 for answer on 07/02/2023 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/07-02-2023/ 1/2

FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 02/02/2023 for answer on 07/02/2023
The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

Rhun ap Iorwerth Ynys Môn

OQ59108 (w)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government's response

to the 2 Sisters Food Group's consultation on the closure of its site in

Llangefni?

1

Janet Finch-Saunders Aberconwy

OQ59098 (e)

What assessment has the First Minister made of the safety of buildings owned

by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board?

2

Vikki Howells Cynon Valley

OQ59104 (e)

How is the Welsh Government working to improve access to mental health

services in Cynon Valley?

3

Gareth Davies Vale of Clwyd

OQ59102 (e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the Queen's Buildings

development in Rhyl?

4

Sarah Murphy Bridgend

OQ59109 (e)

How is the Welsh Government working with Cwm Taf Morgannwg University

Health Board to increase the capacity of step-down beds for patients across

Bridgend?

5

Hefin David Caerphilly

OQ59099 (e)

What steps is the Welsh Government taking to improve animal welfare?

6

Russell George Montgomeryshire

OQ59105 (e)7

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=2717
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=212
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5107
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8571
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8594
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=513
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=303


2/3/23, 9:51 AM Oral Questions tabled on 02/02/2023 for answer on 07/02/2023 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/07-02-2023/ 2/2

How is the Welsh Government supporting businesses to extend their

occupational health offering?

Peredur Owen Griffiths South Wales East

OQ59106 (e)

How is the Government planning to help the most vulnerable households in

South Wales East with the cost-of-living crisis?

8

Mark Isherwood North Wales

OQ59093 (e)

How does the Welsh Government monitor the implementation of the Equality

Act 2010 within public services?

9

Delyth Jewell South Wales East

OQ59076 (e)

What steps is the Welsh Government taking to ensure women's safety in

urban areas after dark? 

10

Buffy Williams Rhondda

OQ59107 (e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to support whistleblowers? 

11

Jack Sargeant Alyn and Deeside

OQ59086 (e)

What assessment has Welsh Government made of the impact of the recent

increase in applications for court warrants to forcibly install prepay meters in

peoples homes? 

12

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8579
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=157
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5207
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8695
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=6571

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13218 

119  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

Presiding Officer Statement 

The Llywydd made a statement to extend the Senedd’s condolences to Carolyn Thomas 

MS and her family following the loss of her son. 

The Llywydd also expressed condolences on behalf of the Senedd to all those affected 

by yesterday’s earthquake in Turkey and Syria. 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.15 

3 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: The LGBTQ+ 

Action Plan  

The item started at 14.30 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Debate: The Draft Budget 2023-24  

The item started at 15.00 

Voting on the motion and amendments under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM8194 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 20.12: 

Notes the Draft Budget for the financial year 2023-24 laid in the Table Office by the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government on 13 December 2022. 

The following amendments were tabled: 

Amendment 1 Darren Millar (Clwyd West) 

Add as new point at end of motion: 

Believes that the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 fails to deliver on the 

priorities of the people of Wales. 

A vote was taken on amendment 1: 

For Abstain Against Total 

13 0 38 51 

Amendment 1 was not agreed. 

Amendment 2 Siân Gwenllian (Arfon) 

Add as new point at end of motion: 

Calls on Welsh Government to increase the basic rate of tax by 1 pence, the higher rate 

by of tax by 2 pence, and the additional rate of tax by 3 pence for the purpose of 

increasing the budget available to deal with the health and care crisis and provide 

financial help for people in the greatest need. 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/cjug3vw5/gen-ld15550-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=171
https://senedd.wales/people/4981
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fdw4jee20%2Fcr-ld15642-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSeneddEconomy%40senedd.wales%7C15c53eabd2e4468693c408db05c87eda%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638110130891927841%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=St7WD1y0dHTAhBDallGhh3D7Feym7PrWRl1IbAWfwTw%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Report of the Health and Social Care Committee 

Report of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

A vote was taken on amendment 2: 

For Abstain Against Total 

11 0 40 51 

Amendment 2 was not agreed. 

A vote was taken on the motion as amended: 

NDM8194 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 20.12: 

Notes the Draft Budget for the financial year 2023-24 laid in the Table Office by the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government on 13 December 2022. 

For Abstain Against Total 

27 11 13 51 

The motion as amended was agreed. 

Heledd Fychan raised a point of order relating to language used by another Member 

during the debate. The Deputy Presiding Officer ruled that he considered the language 

used to be wholly inappropriate and called on the Member to retract his statement. The 

Member apologised and withdrew the remark. 

 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 5 and 6 together 

but with separate votes 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 5 and 6 together but with 

separate votes was agreed 

https://senedd.wales/media/d3hp33fn/cr-ld15643-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5rppwa3s/cr-ld15644-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/cjug3vw5/gen-ld15550-e.pdf


 

 

5 The general principles of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 17.25 

NDM8197 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 26.11: 

Agrees to the general principles of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. 

The Agriculture (Wales) Bill and Explanatory Memorandum were laid before the Senedd 

on 26 September 2022. 

The report of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee on the Agriculture 

(Wales) Bill was laid before the Senedd on 27 January 2023. 

Supporting Documents 

Report of the Finance Committee 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

6 The financial resolution in respect of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 17.25 

NDM8198 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, for the purposes of any provisions resulting from 

the Agriculture (Wales) Bill, agrees to any increase in expenditure of a kind referred to 

in Standing Order 26.69, arising in consequence of the Bill. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

7 Voting Time  

The item started at 18.22 

Votes Summary 

The meeting concluded at 18.24 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/51ncc5s0/pri-ld15330-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/mbcn2e21/pri-ld15330-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/d4befhvr/cr-ld15627-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/kfepnav2/cr-ld15628-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/miodmivf/cr-ld15632-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://senedd.wales/media/51ncc5s0/pri-ld15330-e.pdf


 

 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 8 February 2023


